

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

JAMES DEREK MIZE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-3331-MLB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND	2
A. The Immigration And Nationality Act And Defendants’ Policy.	2
B. The Mize-Gregg Family.....	4
C. Defendants’ Refusal To Recognize S.M.-G.’s U.S. Citizenship.	7
III. LEGAL STANDARD	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Text, Structure, And Purpose Of Section 301 Make Clear That S.M.-G. Is A U.S. Citizen, And Has Been Since Birth.	11
1. The plain language of Section 301(c) does not require a child to have a biological relationship with both of her married parents.....	11
2. Defendants’ reading of Section 301 is inconsistent with the design and structure of the INA.	13
3. The INA reflects Congress’s intent to keep families together.....	14
4. Section 301(c) must be understood against the backdrop of the common law spousal presumption of parentage, which does not hinge on biology.	15
5. Courts have repeatedly rejected Defendants’ reading of Section 301.....	18
6. Defendants’ definitional argument is unavailing.....	22
7. Defendants’ reliance on the Roman concept of <i>jus</i> <i>sanguinis</i> is misplaced.	23
B. Section 301 Must Be Read To Reject Defendants’ Biological Relationship Requirement As A Matter Of Constitutional Avoidance.....	27
1. The Court should employ the canon of constitutional avoidance to avoid addressing the serious constitutional questions raised by Defendants’ interpretation.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. Defendants’ interpretation of Section 301 raises serious constitutional problems.	29
a. Defendants’ biological relationship requirement would run afoul of the liberty and equality principles recognized in <i>Windsor</i> , <i>Obergefell</i> , and <i>Pavan</i>	30
b. Defendants’ interpretation would infringe upon Plaintiffs’ fundamental rights to family formation, integrity, and privacy.	32
c. Defendants’ interpretation would raise serious equal protection concerns.	34
V. CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Boquet v. Boquet</i> , 269 So. 3d 895 (La. Ct. App. 2019).....	17
<i>Burban v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 920 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Cable Holdings of Ga., Inc. v. McNeil Real Estate Fund VI, Ltd.</i> , 953 F.2d 600 (11th Cir. 1992)	28, 29
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	34
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	9
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	28
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	19
<i>Dvash-Banks v. Pompeo</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00523, 2019 WL 911799 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2019).....	21
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	28
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	35
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	28
<i>Guyer v. Smith</i> , 22 Md. 239 (1864)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	27
<i>Hurst v. Youngelson</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1362 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	9
<i>In re Baby Doe</i> , 353 S.E.2d 877 (S.C. 1987)	17, 18
<i>In re Christopher YY. v. Jessica ZZ</i> , 159 A.D.3d 18 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 2018).....	17
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	29
<i>Jaen v. Sessions</i> , 899 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974).....	35
<i>Kemper v. Equity Ins. Co.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 1299 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	9
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>L.C. v. M.G.</i> , 430 P.3d 400 (Haw. 2018).....	17
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	37
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	33
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>McLaughlin v. Jones in & for Cty. of Pima</i> , 401 P.3d 492 (Ariz. 2017)	17
<i>McMillian by McMillian v. Heckler</i> , 759 F.2d 1147 (4th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	16, 17
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	2, 25, 26
<i>Morrissey v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2017)	36
<i>Murphy v. Houma Well Serv.</i> , 413 F.2d 509 (5th Cir. 1969)	16, 17
<i>NLRB. v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	15, 16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	13
<i>Nation v. Esperdy</i> , 239 F. Supp. 531 (S.D.N.Y. 1965)	14
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	18
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	30, 31, 32, 35
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	34
<i>Pine v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 762 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Ray v. Bryant</i> , 411 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1969)	16
<i>Retuya v. Sec’y Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 412 F. App’x 185 (11th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	12
<i>Scales v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	3, 24, 37
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Solis-Espinoza v. Gonzales</i> , 401 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005)	15, 20
<i>Sook Young Hong v. Napolitano</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (D. Haw. 2011).....	15
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	33
<i>U.S. v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	28
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Center v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013).....13

Waters v. Ricketts,
48 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (D. Neb. 2015),
aff'd on other grounds, 798 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2015).....37

Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,
406 U.S. 164 (1972).....37, 38

Wooley v. City of Baton Rouge,
211 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2000)33

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)36

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....35

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)14

8 U.S.C. § 1101(c)14

8 U.S.C. § 1401*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1409*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 15032, 11, 21

22 U.S.C. § 27057

47 U.S.C. §§ 521–55929

RULES AND REGULATIONS

8 FAM § 301.4(D)(1)(c)4

8 FAM § 301.9-224

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
8 FAM § 304.1-2(c)	4
8 FAM § 304.3-4(b)-(c)	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
103 Cong. Rec. 15,498 (1957)	14
Kerry Abrams & R. Kent Piacenti, <i>Immigration’s Family Values</i> , 100 Va. L. Rev. 629 (2014)	24, 25
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	23
Kristin A. Collins, <i>Illegitimate Borders: Jus Sanguinis Citizenship and the Legal Construction of Family, Race, and Nation</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 2134 (2014)	25
Kari E. Hong, <i>Removing Citizens: Parenthood, Immigration Courts, and Derivative Citizenship</i> , 28 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 277 (2014).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 85-1199 (1957).....	14
<i>Lexico.com</i> , https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/of	23
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/of	23
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/21674 ; https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/130549	22, 23
